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	PRESS RELEASE


Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 223 inspections of e-shops in Q1 2024 and found infringements in 175 cases  

(Prague, 12 June 2024) In the first quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its targeted inspections of e-shops. It carried out a total of 223 inspections and found breaches of legal regulations in 175 inspections (78.48%).

The inspection action focused on the fulfilment of the seller's obligations under the legal regulations when selling via the means of distance communication, specifically via the Internet. The inspection action primarily targeted e-shops in which indications of non-compliance with the requirements of the relevant legislation were detected. In the period from 2 January to 31 March 2024, a total of 223 inspections were carried out to examine possible compliance with the obligations arising from Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, and other legislation. Violations of the legislation were found in 175 inspections, i.e. 78.48 %.

Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, was breached in a total of 252 cases in the monitored period. The most frequent finding, in 193 cases, was the infringement of the provisions of Section 13. Of these, 92 cases concerned breaches of Section 13(1) of the Act, requiring the seller to inform the consumer about the scope, conditions and method of exercising the right from defective performance (complaint), together with information on where a claim can be made. 
Another most frequent findings was the use of unfair commercial practices which may distort the economic behaviour of the consumer and may lead the consumer to make a decision on a commercial transaction which they would not have made otherwise. The most frequent infringement was the one of Article 4(4) in relation to Article 5(1), (2) (50 cases), where the seller was found to have acted deceptively towards the consumer by providing false or misleading information about the product, service, price, service, seller, consumer rights, etc. Furthermore, Section 4(4) in relation to Section 5a(1), (2) (16 cases), where a misleading omission was found as the seller or service provider failed to provide the consumer with essential information about the product or service, or withheld information or provided it in a vague, ambiguous or incomprehensible manner. 5 cases concerned consumer reviews under Section 4(4) in relation to Section 5a(5), where the seller failed to ensure that the published consumer review came from a consumer who had in fact used or purchased the product. The third most frequently breached provision of the Act on Consumer Protection was Section 14 (34 cases), where the seller did not inform the consumer in any way about the out-of-court settlement of consumer disputes (ADR) body. Breaches of Section 12a (11 cases) were also frequent, in which the seller in the information about the discount on the price of the product did not include information about the previous lowest price at which it was offered and sold before the discount was provided, as well as breaches of Section 19(1)(a) and (b) of Section 19(1)(a). 1, 2, 3 (11 cases), which regulates the procedure for the application and settlement of complaints, in particular requiring the seller to accept the complaint and issue a written confirmation thereof and to settle the claim within the required period of time.
Act No 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, was infringed in a total of 189 cases in the period under review. The most frequent infringement detected was the provision of Section 1820, which generally relates to pre-contractual communication when using means of distance communication. Specifically, in a total of 45 cases, it was found that the consumer was not informed about the conditions, time limits and procedure for exercising the right of withdrawal, as well as a template form for withdrawing from the contract pursuant to Article 1820(1)(i). In 43 cases, the consumer was found not to have been provided with the text of the contract and the general terms and conditions in writing when using electronic means for the contract conclusion under Article 1827(2). The third most frequently violated provision of the Civil Code was Article 1826(2), which explicitly obliges the consumer to pay when ordering by the means of distance communication. If the order is made using a button or other control, it must contain the words "order binding payment." This infringement was found in a total of 39 cases. 

Based on the detected infringements of generally binding legal regulations within the supervisory remit of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, a total of 247 fines amounting to a total of CZK 4,954,500 came into force in the period from 1 January to 31 March 2024. The vast majority (196 fines) related to infringements detected during inspections carried out in 2023.
Contact:
Spokesperson of the CTIA
                                                            Telefon:
+420 296 366 233  
František Kotrba
                                                            Mobil: 
+420 731 553 732

                                                            E-mail:
mluvci@coi.cz

